and is provided for illustrative purposes. Accordingly, as a result of the uncertain nature of the

accompanying unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group, it may not give a

true picture of the actual financial position or results of the Enlarged Group’s operations that

would have been attained had the Proposed Acquisition and the Subscription actually occurred on

the dates indicated herein. Further, the accompanying unaudited pro forma financial information

of the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future financial position or

results of operations.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with the Accountant’s Reports on the Target and Maidisen as set out in Appendix II

and Appendix III respectively, the historical financial information on the Group as set out in

Appendix I and other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

– 218 –

APPENDIX V PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

4 t h  P r o o f  •  1 3 / 0 4 / 2 0 0 7  •  H u a  X i a  •  0 7 0 3 0 0 1 3 8 A p p 5 ( Y S L )

Hero

Vision Pro-forma
The Group Maidisen Group adjustments Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 14,232 38,222 – 52,454

Available-for-sale investments 138 – – 138

Goodwill 1,893 5,166 – 77,858 2 84,917

Deferred tax assets – 8,498 – 8,498

 16,263 51,886 – 146,007

Current assets

Inventories 4,756 1,138 – 5,894

Trade and other receivables 46,803 725 – 47,528

Pledged bank deposits 5,061 – – 5,061

Cash and bank balances 14,556 26,996 – (11,250) 7 30,302

71,176 28,859 – 88,785

Total assets 87,439 80,745 – 234,792

Equity:
Capital and reserves

attributable to the

Company’s equity holders
Share capital 28,407 38,462 – (29,946) 3 36,923

Reserves 31,072 (1) (19) 55,051 4 86,103

59,479 38,461 (19) 123,026

Minority interests (117) 13,082 – 12,965

Total equity 59,362 51,543 (19) 135,991

R19

(ii)

– 219 –

APPENDIX V PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

4 t h  P r o o f  •  1 3 / 0 4 / 2 0 0 7  •  H u a  X i a  •  0 7 0 3 0 0 1 3 8 A p p 5 ( Y S L )

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 12,085 16,252 19 28,356

Obligations under finance

leases due within one year 55 – – 55

Amount due to minority

shareholder of a subsidiary 160 – – 160

Secured short-term bank loan 8,000 – – 8,000

Tax payable 217 – – 217

20,517 16,252 19 36,788

Long-term liabilities

Amounts due to a minority

shareholders – 12,950 – 12,950

Convertible notes 7,263 – – 29,406 5 36,669

Obligations under finance

leases due after one year 297 – – 297

Promissory note payable – – – 12,097 6 12,097

7,560 12,950 – 62,013

Total liabilities 28,077 29,202 19 98,801

Total equity and liabilities 87,439 80,745 – 234,792

Net current assets 50,659 12,607 (19) 51,997

Total assets less
current liabilities 66,922 64,493 (19) 198,004

Hero

Vision Pro-forma
The Group Maidisen Group adjustments Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

– 220 –

APPENDIX V PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

4 t h  P r o o f  •  1 3 / 0 4 / 2 0 0 7  •  H u a  X i a  •  0 7 0 3 0 0 1 3 8 A p p 5 ( Y S L )

Notes:

1. The total consideration for the Sale Shares, the Sale Loan and the Subscription is approximately HK$157,300,000